

No. _____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

In re: DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC.; DEPUY PRODUCTS, INC.; DEPUY
SYNTHESES, INC.; JOHNSON & JOHNSON; JOHNSON & JOHNSON
SERVICES, INC.; JOHNSON & JOHNSON INTERNATIONAL

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, MDL No. 2244
Honorable Ed Kinkeade, District Judge

Michael V. Powell
LOCKE LORD LLP
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2800
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 740-8453

/s/ John H. Beisner
John H. Beisner
Stephen J. Harburg
Jessica Davidson Miller
Geoffrey M. Wyatt
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER
& FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
RELIEF SOUGHT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
FACTS NECESSARY TO UNDERSTAND THE ISSUE PRESENTED	2
A. The MDL Proceeding	2
B. The Evolving Bellwether Trial Process	4
1. The First Bellwether Trial.....	5
2. The Second Trial (“Aoki”)	7
3. The Third Trial (“Andrews”)	9
4. The Upcoming Trial.....	11
C. The Ruling At Issue.....	13
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE	15
I. THE MDL COURT CLEARLY ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT IT CAN EXERCISE JURISDICTION OVER THE NEW YORK CASES FOR PURPOSES OF TRIAL.	17
A. The MDL Court Cannot Exercise Another Court’s Personal Jurisdiction To Try Cases In The MDL Proceeding.	17
B. The MDL Court Clearly Erred In Holding That Petitioners Globally And Permanently Waived Venue And Personal Jurisdiction Objections.....	21

II. THE MDL COURT’S DECISIONS ARE EFFECTIVELY
“IRREMIEDIABLE” THROUGH REGULAR APPEAL, AND
MANDAMUS RELIEF IS ESPECIALLY APPROPRIATE IN
LIGHT OF THE BROAD IMPORTANCE OF THE ISSUES
PRESENTED.....26

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Abelesz v. OTP Bank,
692 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012)27

In re Allstate Insurance Co.,
8 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 1993)16

In re American Airlines, Inc.,
972 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1992)16

Armstrong v. LaSalle Bank National Association,
552 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2009) 21, 22, 24, 26

In re Avantel, S.A.,
343 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2003)15

*In re Bausch & Lomb Inc. Contact Lens Solution Products Liability
Litigation*,
MDL No. 1785, 2007 WL 3046682 (D.S.C. Oct. 11, 2007)..... 19-20

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court,
137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....17

In re Burlington North, Inc.,
822 F.2d 518 (5th Cir. 1987)28

Cheney v. U.S. District Court for D.C.,
542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... 16, 17

In re Chesson,
897 F.2d 156 (5th Cir. 1990)15

In re Chevron USA, Inc.,
109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997) 4, 17, 29

In re Chinese Manufactured Drywall Products Liability Litigation,
767 F. Supp. 2d 649 (E.D. La. 2011)19

City of New Orleans v. Municipal Administrative Services, Inc.,
376 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2004)23

*In re DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., Pinnacle Hip Implant Products Liability
Litigation*,
787 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (J.P.M.L. 2011)2

In re E.E.O.C.,
709 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1983) 28-29

In re FMC Corp. Patent Litigation,
422 F. Supp. 1163 (J.P.M.L. 1976) 18, 20

In re Ford Motor Co.,
591 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2009) 28, 29

*In re Heartland Payment Systems, Inc. Customer Data Security Breach
Litigation*,
MDL No. 2046, 2011 WL 1232352 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2011) 18-19

Hebert v. Exxon Corp.,
953 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1992)17

In re Impact Absorbent Technologies, Inc.,
106 F.3d 400, 1996 WL 765327 (6th Cir. 1996).....27

Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach,
523 U.S. 26 (1998).....4, 20

Northside Iron & Metal Co. v. Dobson & Johnson, Inc.,
480 F.2d 798 (5th Cir. 1973) 22-23

In re Occidental Petroleum Corp.,
217 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2000)16

Point Landing, Inc. v. Omni Capital International, Ltd.,
795 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1986)18

In re Reyes,
814 F.2d 168 (5th Cir. 1987)16

In re Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany, N.Y., Inc.,
745 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2014)27

Southern Pacific Transportation Co. v. San Antonio,
748 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1984)16

Schlagenhauf v. Holder,
379 U.S. 104 (1964).....29

Sunbelt Corp. v. Noble, Denton & Associates, Inc.,
5 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 1993) 27-28

United States v. Denson,
603 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir. 1979)16

In re Volkswagen of America, Inc.,
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) 17, 28

Wilson v. Belin,
20 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 1994)17

*In re Yasmin & Yaz (Drospirenone) Marketing, Sales Practices and
Products Liability Litigation*,
MDL No. 2100, 2011 WL 1375011 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 12, 2011) 11, 19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 14074

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)1

Other Authority

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 22.364
